

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN C. BOND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

AARON P. HISEL  
CAPITOL LEGAL SERVICES  
901 Capitol Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301

THEANE D. EVANGELIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER  
SAMUEL ECKMAN  
DANIEL R. ADLER  
PATRICK J. FUSTER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ENTRENCHES A CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS .....	16
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS. ....	24
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>APPENDIX A:</b>	
Amended Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (July 5, 2023) .....	1a
<b>APPENDIX B:</b>	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment; Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (July 22, 2020) .....	163a
<b>APPENDIX C:</b>	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification (June 5, 2020) .....	206a
<b>APPENDIX D:</b>	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	221a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. City of Sacramento</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 41 (2015) .....	17
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	25
<i>City of Seattle v. Hill</i> , 435 P.2d 692 (Wash. 1967) .....	22
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 2022 WL 17905114 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2022).....	31
<i>Driver v. Hinnant</i> , 356 F.2d 761 (4th Cir. 1966).....	22, 23
<i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2022 WL 18213522 (D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2022)...	31, 32
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	29
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	25
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	3, 18, 25, 27, 28
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>Johnson v. City of Dallas</i> , 61 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6, 23, 26

<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Jones</i> , 246 A.2d 356 (Pa. 1968) .....	23
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	28
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	25
<i>Loveday v. State</i> , 247 N.W.2d 116 (Wis. 1976) .....	22
<i>Mahoney v. City of Sacramento</i> , 2020 WL 616302 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020) .....	32
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23, 28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	4
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 18, 22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Mudry v. Rundle</i> , 429 F.2d 1316 (3d Cir. 1970) .....	21
<i>People v. Hoy</i> , 158 N.W.2d 436 (Mich. 1968) .....	22
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 251 N.E.2d 195 (Ill. 1969).....	22
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	26

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	4, 19, 20, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	29
<i>Rangel v. State</i> , 444 S.W.2d 924 (Tex. Crim. App. 1969) .....	22
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	4, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Rosser v. Housewright</i> , 664 P.2d 961 (Nev. 1983).....	22
<i>Shelburne v. State</i> , 446 P.2d 58 (Okla. Crim. App. 1968) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Follette</i> , 445 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	21
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	27
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 So. 3d 724 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) .....	23
<i>State v. Little</i> , 261 N.W.2d 847 (Neb. 1978) .....	22
<i>State v. Margo</i> , 191 A.2d 43 (N.J. 1963).....	22
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 454 P.2d 140 (Ariz. 1969).....	22
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 254 P.3d 183 (Utah 2011) .....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 219 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1974).....	22



<i>State v. Smith</i> , 355 A.2d 257 (Conn. 1974).....	22
<i>Steeves v. State</i> , 178 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1970).....	22
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 486 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Sirois</i> , 898 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Vick v. State</i> , 453 P.2d 342 (Alaska 1969) .....	22
<i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , 2021 WL 2894648 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2021) ...	30, 31
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	26
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 276 A.2d 722 (D.C. 1971) .....	22
<i>Yanez v. Romero</i> , 619 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1980).....	21
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.010.....	9
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.020.....	9

Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.030.....	9
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.090.....	9
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.350.....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Anna Gorman & Kaiser Health News, <i>Medieval Diseases Are Infecting California’s Homeless</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 8, 2019).....	33
Christal Hayes, ‘ <i>The World Doesn’t Care</i> ’: <i>Homeless Deaths Spiked During Pandemic, Not from COVID. From Drugs.</i> , USA Today (May 28, 2022).....	33
Editorial Board, <i>Why San Francisco Is a Homeless Mecca</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 6, 2023) .....	31
Eli Saslow, <i>A Sandwich Shop, a Tent City and an American Crisis</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 31, 2023).....	32
Eric Leonard, <i>LAPD Concerned About Increase in Sexual Violence Against Women Experiencing Homelessness</i> (Feb. 27, 2020) .....	33
Jennifer Medina, <i>Los Angeles Fire Started in Homeless Encampment, Officials Say</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 2017) .....	34
Michael Corkery, <i>Fighting for Anthony: The Struggle to Save Portland, Oregon</i> , N.Y. Times (July 29, 2023) .....	33
Natalie O’Neill, <i>Blazes That Begin in Homeless Camps Now Account for Nearly Half the Fires in Portland</i> , Willamette Week (Nov. 2, 2022).....	34

*Recent Killings in Los Angeles and New York*  
*Spark Anger, Raise Risk for Homeless*  
*People*, KTLA (Jan. 28, 2022) ..... 33

Sam Quinones, *Skid Row Nation: How L.A.'s*  
*Homelessness Crisis Response Spread*  
*Across the Country*, L.A. Mag. 108  
(Oct. 6, 2022) ..... 33, 34

Thomas Fuller, *Death on the Streets*,  
N.Y. Times (Apr. 25, 2022) ..... 33
